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SETTING UP OF INDUSTRIAL TOWNSHIPS
Gandhi Shri Feroze Varun

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has starteda single window clearance mechanism underthe National Manufacturing Policy;
(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government hasreceived proposals or Expression of Interest(Eol) in setting up of industrial townshipsand developing new cities in the country,especially from Japan and China;

(d) if so, the details thereof;
(e) whether the Government has anyplan of integrating National ManufacturingPolicy (NMP) with the *"Make in India’programme; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and if not,the reasons therefor?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRIMATI
NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)

(a)&(b): The National Manufacturing Policy promotes rationalization and simplification of business regulations. As such Government has launched 'e-BIZ' portal, which aims at providing various services of the Central Government, State Government and parastatal bodies through a single portal. 14 Central Government Services have been integrated with the portal. This helps improve ease of doing business in India by reducing the compliance burden on industry arising out of procedural and regulatory formalities. Ten States i.e. Punjab, Haryana, Delhi, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Odisha, West Bengal, Maharashtra, Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu have been identified for integration of State Services at pilot stage.

(c)&(d): No specific investment proposals in respect of National Investment and Manufacturing Zones have been received from Japan and China. However, The Government of Japan has announced their financial support for Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor(DMIC) project to an extent of US$ 4.5 billion in the first phase for projects with Japanese participation through a mix of lending from Japan International Cooperation Agency(JICA) and Japan Bank for International Cooperation(JBIC). Master Plans for three nodes namely Tumkur(Karnataka), Krishnapatnam

(Andhra Pradesh) and Ponneri (Tamil Nadu) under the Chennai-Bengaluru Industrial Corridor are also being prepared with the help of JICA.

(e)&(f): Governmentnotified theNational Manufacturing Policy in 2011 with a view to, inter-alia, enhancing the share of manufacturing in GDP to 25% by 2022; increase the growth of manufacturing sector to 12-14% over the medium term; increase the rate of job creation in manufacturing to create 100 million additional jobs by 2022 , and enhance global competiveness of Indian manufacturing through appropriate policy support. Subsequently, the Make-in-India programme has been launched in 2014 with a focus on attracting businesses to invest and manufacture in India and to make India a global manufacturing hub.
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